
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1752

ANSWERED ON 30.7.2015


IRRIGATION FACILITIES FOR FARMERS


†1752 SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE

SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA


Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA

REJUVENATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is contemplating to provide irrigation facility to all the farmers and has formulated any national level irrigation policy/scheme to provide facilities for irrigation of every agricultural field in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the quantum of funds likely to be spent in the first phase thereunder in each State/UT;

(c) the extent of agricultural land likely to be irrigated under the same, State/ UT-wise;

(d) the likely projection of storage capacity of all water bodies viz. canals, ponds, wells etc. to be increased as a result of the same; and

(e) the further steps to be taken to enhance irrigation facilities for farmers?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION

(PROF. SANWAR LAL JAT)


(a) & (b) Yes, Madam. The Government has introduced a new scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) with the objective of providing irrigation to each field and more crops per drop. In the first phase, feasible expenditure of PMKSY are as follows:

(Rs. In crore)

Year/Ministry/ Department 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total

Department of Agriculture

and Cooperation

1800 2340 3050 3960 5150 16300

Department of Land

Resources

1500 1950 2540 3300 4300 13590

Ministry of Water Resources,

River Development and

Ganga Rejuvenation
(MoWR,RD&GR)


a)Accelerated Irrigation

Benefits Programme

1000 1400 1980 2780 3900 11060

b)PMKSY 1000 1300 1690 2200 2860 9050

Sub totalMoWR,RD&GR 2000 2700 3670 4980 6760 20110

Grand Total 5300 6990 9260 12240 16210 50000


Contd…p/2


//2//


(c) & (d) The extent of agriculture land which is likely to be irrigated, likely projection of storage capacity on water bodies viz. Canals, ponds, wells etc. will be reflected in the District Irrigation Plan and State Irrigation Plan.

(e) State Governments undertake several measures for development and management of water resources in the States which, inter-alia, include extension of irrigation facilities, river development, conservation of water resources in reservoirs and traditional water bodies, rain water harvesting and artificial recharge of ground water. Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments in this regard by way of technical and financial assistance under various schemes and programmes.
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